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Oral Answers

t[SHRi RAJ BAHADUR: The Guide is not published in Hindi. Gradually efforts will be made in this direction. We wish and hope to accomplish the task soon.]
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ttSHRi J. R. KAPOOR: Am I to understand that you mean to say that gradually efforts will be made in that direction and the Postal

Guide will be available in Hindi within a year?]
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tfSHRi RAJ BAHADUR: It cannot be definitely said whether it will take one year or more but we hope to accomplish the task soon. |
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tfSHM B. K. P. SINHA: Will the hon.
Deputy Minister explain the words 'gradually’ and 'soon'?]

MRr. CHAIRMAN: It is evolution, not a rapid revolution.

a peaceful

SHATABDI TICKETS

*589. SHRI S. M. HEMROM: Will the Minister for RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

t English translation.

[4 MAY 1953 ]

10 Questions 473?

(a) the number of Third Class Sha-tabdi Tickets issued by each zone of the Indian
Railways; and

(b) whether there has been any increase or fall in revenue due to the issue of these concession tickets?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
RAILWAYS AND TRANSPORT (SHrI O. V.
ALAGESAN): (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) It has not been possible to make the required assessment within this short time.

STATEMENT

Approximate totel number of Shatabdi
Tickets issued.

Railways No.
Central 65,5281
Western 14,4294
Northern 6,208}
Eastern 7,6631
North-Eastern 1,0254
Southern 16,947}
ToraL 1,11,803

SHrRI KISHEN CHAND: Is it a fact that due to the issue of these tickets there has been a lot of congestion in the third class compartments?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: In some cases it is so.

SHRI KISHEN CHAND: Is it fair to the travelling public which pays full fares to be inconvenienced by the issue of these tickets?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: It is rather a difficult question. We were asked to issue these concession tickets. This House itself was demanding the issue of these tickets and when they are issued, some congestion is inevitable. To relieve the congestion we are also adding more coaches.

SHrRI KISHEN CHAND: The House demanded a reduction in fares. L
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don't think the House demanded the issue of these tickets.

Oral Answers

(No answer.)

SHrRI S. M. HEMROM: May I know whether the rules and conditions lor issuing these concession tickets are uniform for all the zones?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: They are issued uniformly in all zones.

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: Are they running additional trains in view of this congestion?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: I am not aware of any additional trains being run for this reason.

SHrRI H. P. SAKSENA: What is the concession allowed in the issue of these tickets? Is there any real reduction in rate or are they concession tickets in name only?

MRr. CHAIRMAN:
concession?

Is there any real

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: There is a great deal of concession. These tickets are issued for Rs. 30 and they are available for 14 days over the entire zone of 5,000 to 6,000 miles.

PROF. G. RANGA: In view of the fact that thousands of people are coming from the South especially right upto Delhi by the Grand Trunk Express almost everyday, why is it that the Government have not thought of running one or two specials, at least one every day?

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: I don't think it is possible to run an additional train every day.
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[ COUNCIL ]

to Questions 4732
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[KHWAJA INAIT ULLAH: Is it not possible for the Government to sell third class tickets according to the number of seats available as it does in the case of First Class and Second class seats? If at a station tickets are issued for all the third class seats, no tickets should be issued at the next station to avoid overcrowding.]

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN: It is a general question.

APPLICATIONS FROM NEWSPAPERS AND
PERIODICALS FOR POSTAL CONCESSIONS

*590. SHRI B. V. KAKKILAYA:Will the Minister for COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the newspapers and periodicals in Kannada language which had applied for postal concessions in the year
1952;

(b) the date of each application;

(c) the names of the newspapers and periodicals which have been granted concessions and which have been refused:

(d) the reasons for refusal in each case;

(e) whether any such applications are pending, if so. for what reasons;
and

(f) when such pending applications are expected to be disposed of?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER For COM-MUNICATIONS (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR): (a) and (b). A list of 29 such applications with their dates of application is placed o, the Table of the Council. [See Appendix IV,
Annexure No. 182.]

(c) All except 'Sakti* have been granted so far.

+ English translation.

